CHILDREN'S FAST TRACK APPEAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA EASTERN DISTRICT

Nos. 67 EAP 2024 & 68 EAP 2024

IN THE INTEREST OF: R.B., A MINOR PETITION OF: F.H., MOTHER

IN THE INTEREST OF: S.B., A MINOR PETITION OF: F.H., MOTHER

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUVENILE LAW CENTER AND EDUCATION LAW CENTER-PENNSYLVANIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT F.H.

Appeal from the September 6, 2024 Judgment of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania, Nos. 230 EDA 2024 & 231 EDA 2024, Affirming the December 28, 2023 Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, Juvenile Division, CP-51-DP-0001305-2017

Maura McInerney, ID No. 71468 Rebecca Preuss, ID No. 318950 Paige Joki, ID No. 324204 EDUCATION LAW CENTER PA 1800 JFK Blvd, Ste. 1900A Philadelphia, PA 19103 (215) 238-6970 mmcinerney@elc-pa.org rpreuss@elc-pa.org pjoki@elc-pa.org Marsha L. Levick, ID No. 22535 Riya Saha Shah, ID No. 200644 JUVENILE LAW CENTER 1800 JFK Blvd, Ste. 1900B Philadelphia, PA 19103 (215) 625-0551 mlevick@jlc.org rshah@jlc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT4
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY RELYING ON SCHOOL ATTENDANCE RECORDS WHICH WERE NEVER PROPERLY ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE PURSUANT TO PA.R.E. 803(6)4
A. School Attendance Records Are Often Incorrect and Unreliable4
1. School records often inaccurately identify absences as unexcused6
2. Attendance records alone are insufficient to establish truancy9
B. School Attendance Records Must be Subject to the Same Indicia of Reliability as All Other Business Records
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY AFFIRMING THE ADJUDICATION OF DEPENDENCY BASED ON TRUANCY ALONE
A. Truancy Does Not Justify the Trauma and Harm that Family Surveillance Causes
1. Ongoing surveillance causes trauma to children and parents19
2. Family surveillance pushes children further into the family regulation system
3. Family separation following a dependency adjudication inflicts lasting emotional and psychological damage on children and families

	4. Dependency adjudications can lead to the obliteration of the parent-child relationship, which imposes a unique type of harm	24
В.	Racial Disparities in the Child Welfare System Are Exacerbated By Dependency Adjudications Based On Truancy Alone	26
	1. Black children are disproportionately placed in dependent care	26
	2. Black and Brown children are disproportionately subject to punishment for truancy	27
CONCL	USION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Brennan v. St. Luke's Hosp., 446 Pa. 339 (1971)	13
Commonwealth Fin. Sys., Inc. v. Smith, 2011 PA Super 30 (2011)	14
Commonwealth v. Garcia, 478 Pa. 406 (1978)	13
Commonwealth v. Graver, 461 Pa. 131 (1975)	12
In re D.C., 2018 WL 2750250 (Pa. Super. Ct. June 8, 2018)	14
In re E.P., 841 A.2d 128 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003)	18
In re Estate of Indyk, 488 Pa. 567 (1979)	13
Ganster v. Western Pa. Water Co., 349 Pa. Super. 561 (1985)	13
M.O. v. F.W., 42 A.3d 1068 (Pa. Super. 2012)	13
Todd's by the Bridge v. Pennsylvania LCB, 74 A.3d 287 (Pa. Commw. 2013)	12
Statutes	
22 Pa. Code §14.101 et seq.	9
22 Pa. Code §15.1 et seq.	9
24 P.S. § 13-1325	18

24 P.S. § 13-1326	5, 6
24 P.S. § 13-1329	4, 6
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 6301	13, 16
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 6302	9, 18
Other Authorities	
Advisory Comm. on Act 138, Joint State Gov't Comm'n, The Truancy Process: The Challenge of Improving Attendance in Pennsylvania Schools (2024)	29
Am. Bar Ass'n, Ctr. on Child. & L., Fast Facts: Foster Care & Education Data at a Glance (2022)	12
Am. Bar Ass'n Res. 606 (2022)	24
Am. Bar Ass'n, Trauma Caused by Separation of Children from Parents: a tool to Help Lawyers (2020)	23
Brian A. Jacob & Joseph Ryan, How Life Outside of School Affects Student Performance in School, Evidence Speaks Reports (2018)	20, 21
Charlotte Baughman et al., <i>The Surveillance Tentacles of the Child Welfare System</i> , 11 Colum. J. Race & L. 501 (2021)	19, 21
Children's Bureau, U.S. Dept. of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Child Welfare Practice to Address Racial Disproportionality and Disparity</i> (2021)	26
Clea A. McNeely et al., Exploring an Unexamined Source of Racial Disparities in Juvenile Court Involvement: Unexcused Absenteeism Policies in U.S. Schools 7 AERA Open 1 (2021)	29
Dana Goldstein, <i>Inexcusable Absences</i> , New Republic (Mar. 6, 2015)	21
Darcey H. Merritt, <i>How Do Families Experience and Interact with CPS?</i> , 692 Am. Acad.Pol. & Soc. Sci, 203 (2020)	20
David Pimentel, Punishing Families for Being Poor: How Child Protection Interventions Threaten the Right to Parent While Impoverished, 71 Okla. L. Rev. 885 (2019)	22

Doriane Lambelet Coleman, Storming the Castle to Save the Children: The Ironic Costs of a Child Welfare Exception to the Fourth Amendment, 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 413 (2005)	0
Educ. L, Ctr., Self-Advocacy Tool: Request for Attendance Record Correction (2021)	0
Emma Ruth, upEND, Regulating Families: How the Family Policing System Devastates Black, Indigenous, and Latinx Families and Upholds White Family Supremacy (2022)2	2
Gina Miranda Samuels, Chapin Hall Ctr for Child. Univ. Chi., A Reason, A Season, or a Lifetime: Relational Permanence Among Young Adults with Foster Care Backgrounds (2008)	5
Hum. Rights Watch, Summary, "If I Wasn't Poor, I Wouldn't Be Unfit": The Family Separation Crisis in the US Child Welfare System (2022)	7
Kele M. Stewart, Re-Envisioning Child Well-Being: Dismantling the Inequitable Intersections Among Child Welfare, Juvenile Justice, and Education, 12 Colum. J. Race & L. 630 (2022)17, 23, 2	6
Kristen A Campbell, Lawrence J. Cook, Bonnie J. LaFleur Heather T. Keenan, Household, Family, and Child Risk Factors After an Investigation for Suspected Child Maltreatment: Are We Missing an Opportunity for Prevention?, 164 Archives Pediatric Adolescent Med. 943 (2010)	0
Laura L. Rubino et al., <i>An Examination of Racial/Ethnic Disparities in Truancy Court</i> , 66 Crime & Delinquency 33 (2020)	8
Lynn F. Beller, When in Doubt, Take Them Out: Removal of Children from Victims of Domestic Violence Ten Years After Nicholson v. Williams, 22 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol'y 205 (2015)	7
Mary Cénat, Sara-Emilie McIntee, Joana N. Mukunzi, Pari-Gole Noorishad, Overrepresentation of Black Children in the Child Welfare System: A Systematic Review to Understand and Better Act (2021)	0

Monique B. Mitchell, The Neglected Transition: Building a Relational Home for Children Entering Foster Care (2016)	
OJJDP, Truancy Prevention (updated 2010)	27
Pa. Dep't Educ. Basic Educ. Circulars, Compulsory School Attendance, Unlawful Absences, and School Attendance Improvement Conferences (2006)	5, 6, 7, 8
Pa. Dep't Hum. Servs., Racial Equity Report (2021)	26
Pa.R.E. 803	12, 13
Performance Audit, School District of Philadelphia's Oversight and Monitoring of District Authorized Charter Schools (April 2016)	4
Port. St. Univ., Sch. Soc. Work, Ctr. for Improvement of Child & Fam. Servs., Reducing the Trauma of Investigation, Removal, & Initial Out-of-Home Placement in Child Abuse Cases: Project Information and Discussion Guide (2009)	19
S. Lisa Washington, <i>Pathology Logics</i> , 117 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1523 (2023)	21, 22
Testimony of Matthew G. Kelly to the Basic Education Funding Commission 2 (September 12, 2023)	30
Thomas S. Dee, Higher Chronic Absenteeism Threatens Academic Recovery from the COVID-19 Pandemic (2023)	29, 30
Truancy Advisory Comm., Joint State Gov't Comm'n, <i>Truancy and School Dropout Prevention: Report</i> (2015)	
TyLisa C. Johnson, <i>Unexcused: Do PA Schools Have to Send Kids to Court for Truancy? 4 Debunked Myths</i> , PublicSource (Oct. 28, 2021)	28
Vivek S. Sankaran & Christopher E. Church, The Ties that Bind Us: An Empirical, Clinical, and Constitutional Argument Against Terminating Parental Rights, 61 Fam. Ct. Rev. 246 (2022)	25

Vivek Sankaran et. al., A Cure Worse Than the Disease? The Impact	
of Removal on Children and Their Families, 102 Marq. L. Rev.	
1161 (2019)	23, 24
